RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA DECLARING ITS INTENTION TO ORDER THE VACATION OF NINA STREET FROM SUNNYSLOPE AVENUE TO EAST END

WHEREAS, the City has received a request to vacate Nina Street from Sunnyslope Avenue to east end and which said portion of land shall be referred to in this resolution as the Proposed Vacated Area; and

WHEREAS, the Proposed Vacated Area, is legally described in Exhibit A and is shown on Exhibit B (Department of Public Works Drawing No. 6093) and is on file in the office of the Director of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, the vacation proceeding for said Proposed Vacated Area is and will be conducted pursuant to the requirements of the Streets and Highways Code Sections 8320, et seq.:

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- The City Council of the City of Pasadena hereby declares its intention to vacate the above Proposed Vacated Area, subject to certain conditions being met prior to vacation; and
- A hearing is hereby set for 4:30 p.m. on Monday, August 15, 2022, in the Council Chamber, Pasadena City Hall, 100 North Garfield Avenue, Room S249, Pasadena, to consider the proposed street vacation. All persons interested in the vacation are invited to attend and give testimony if desired.

Adopted at the _____ meeting of the City Council on the _____ day of

_____, 2022, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

MARK JOMSKY, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Adelan

Deborah Wordham (May 24, 2022 13:55 PDT) Deborah A. Wordham Deputy City Attorney